

| State and county          | Location and case No.                                    | Chief executive officer of community  | Community map repository   | Online location of letter of map revision   | Date of modification | Community No. |
|---------------------------|--|---|--|---|----------------------|---------------|
| Salt Lake ...             | Unincorporated areas of Salt Lake County (18-08-0560P).  | The Honorable Ben McAdams, Mayor, Salt Lake County, 2001 South State Street, Suite N2-100, Salt Lake City, UT 84190.      | Salt Lake County Public Works Department, 2001 South State Street, Suite N3-100, Salt Lake City, UT 84190.     | <a href="https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch">https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch</a> . | Jun 10, 2019.        | 490102        |
| Virginia: Loudoun.        | Unincorporated areas of Loudoun County (19-03-0018P).    | The Honorable Phyllis J. Randall, Chair, Loudoun County Board of Supervisors, P.O. Box 7000, Leesburg, VA 20177.          | Loudoun County Department of Building and Development, 1 Harrison Street, S.E., 3rd Floor, Leesburg, VA 20175. | <a href="https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch">https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch</a> . | Jun 17, 2019.        | 510090        |
| West Virginia: Greenbrier | City of White Sulphur Springs (18-03-1881P).             | The Honorable Bruce Bowling, Mayor, City of White Sulphur Springs, 589 Main Street West, White Sulphur Springs, WV 24986. | City Hall, 589 Main Street West, White Sulphur Springs, WV 24986.  | <a href="https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch">https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch</a> . | Jun 17, 2019.        | 540045        |
| Greenbrier                | Unincorporated areas of Greenbrier County (18-03-1881P). | The Honorable Woody Hanna, President, Greenbrier County Commission, 912 Court Street North, Lewisburg, WV 24901.          | Greenbrier County Planning Department, 912 Court Street North, Lewisburg, WV 24901.                            | <a href="https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch">https://msc.fema.gov/portal/advanceSearch</a> . | Jun 17, 2019.        | 540040        |

[FR Doc. 2019-05106 Filed 3-18-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-12-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

[Docket No. DHS-2019-0002]

### Science and Technology Collection of Qualitative Feedback

**AGENCY:** Science and Technology Directorate (S&T), Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

**ACTION:** 30-Day notice of information collection; new request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** S&T will submit the following Information Collection Request (ICR) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The information collection activity will garner qualitative customer and stakeholder feedback in an efficient, timely manner, in accordance with the Administration's commitment to improving service delivery.

**DATES:** Comments are encouraged and accepted until April 18, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested persons are invited to submit written comments on this proposed information collection to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and

Budget. Comments should be addressed to the OMB Desk Officer, via electronic mail to [dhsdeskofficer@omb.eop.gov](mailto:dhsdeskofficer@omb.eop.gov).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** DHS/S&T/OCIO Program Manager: Mary Cantey, [Mary.K.Cantey@hq.dhs.gov](mailto:Mary.K.Cantey@hq.dhs.gov) or 202-254-5367 (Not a toll free number).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The information collection activity will garner qualitative customer and stakeholder feedback in an efficient, timely manner, in accordance with the S&T's commitment to improving service delivery. By qualitative feedback we mean information that provides useful insights on perceptions and opinions, but are not statistical surveys that yield quantitative results that can be generalized to the population of study. This feedback will provide insights into customer or stakeholder perceptions, experiences and expectations, provide an early warning of issues with service, or focus attention on areas where communication, training or changes in operations might improve delivery of products or services. These collections will allow for ongoing, collaborative and actionable communications between S&T and its customers and stakeholders. It will also allow feedback to contribute directly to the improvement of S&T's program management. Feedback collected under this generic clearance will provide useful information, but it will not yield data that can be

generalized to the overall population. This type of generic clearance for qualitative information will not be used for quantitative information collections that are designed to yield reliably actionable results, such as monitoring trends over time or documenting program performance. Such data uses require more rigorous designs that address: The target population to which generalizations will be made, the sampling frame, the sample design (including stratification and clustering), the precision requirements or power calculations that justify the proposed sample size, the expected response rate, methods for assessing potential nonresponse bias, the protocols for data collection, and any testing procedures that were or will be undertaken prior fielding the study. Depending on the degree of influence the results are likely to have, such collections may still be eligible for submission for other generic mechanisms that are designed to yield quantitative results. DHS, in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), 44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*, provides the general public and Federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed, revised, and continuing collections of information. DHS is soliciting comments on the proposed Information Collection Request (ICR) that is described below. DHS is especially interested in public comment

addressing the following issues: (1) Is this collection necessary to the proper functions of the Department; (2) will this information be processed and used in a timely manner; (3) is the estimate of burden accurate; (4) how might the Department enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (5) how might the Department minimize the burden of this collection on the respondents, including through the use of information technology? Please note that written comments received in response to this notice will be considered public records.

*Title of Collection:* Science and Technology Collection of Qualitative Feedback.

*Type of Review:* New.

*Affected Public:* Individuals and Households, Businesses and Organizations, State, Local or Tribal Government.

*Frequency of Collection:* One per Request.

*Estimated Time per Respondent:* 30 minutes or under.

*Number of Respondents:* 215,100.

*Total Burden Hours:* 34,732.

Dated: February 14, 2019.

**Rick Stevens,**

*Chief Information Officer, Science and Technology Directorate.*

[FR Doc. 2019-05167 Filed 3-18-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 9110-9F-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

[Docket No. DHS-2019-0008]

### Next Generation First Responder (NGFR)

**AGENCY:** Science and Technology Directorate, Department of Homeland Security.

**ACTION:** 30-Day notice of information collection; New request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Homeland Security (DHS), Science and Technology Directorate (S&T) Next Generation First Responder (NGFR) program seeks to develop and integrate next-generation technologies by testing and evaluating first responder technologies during integration demonstration events. During these events, first responder participants use prototype technologies in a fictional scenario—such as a missing person case, an active shooter event, or a chemical spill—and are asked to share their feedback on how the technology worked in the context of their emergency response to the scenario, including whether the

technologies made them more effective, efficient or safe.

The information collected during these events will help provide insight about how to improve technologies for first responders and will help DHS define whether or not the event was successful. Additionally, the feedback and evaluation DHS receives will be used in knowledge products that will then be distributed to other state and local first responder organizations.

**DATES:** Comments are encouraged and accepted until April 18, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested persons are invited to submit written comments on this proposed information collection to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget. Comments should be addressed to the OMB Desk Officer, via electronic mail to [dhsdeskofficer@omb.eop.gov](mailto:dhsdeskofficer@omb.eop.gov).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** DHS/S&T/CIO Program Manager: Mary Cantey, [Mary.K.Cantey@hq.dhs.gov](mailto:Mary.K.Cantey@hq.dhs.gov) or 202-254-5367 (Not a toll free number).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** DHS, in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA), 44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*, provides the general public and Federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed, revised, and continuing collections of information. DHS is soliciting comments on the proposed information collection request (ICR) that is described below. DHS is especially interested in public comment addressing the following issues: (1) Is this collection necessary to the proper functions of the Department; (2) will this information be processed and used in a timely manner; (3) is the estimate of burden accurate; (4) how might the Department enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (5) how might the Department minimize the burden of this collection on the respondents, including through the use of information technology? Please note that written comments received in response to this notice will be considered public records.

*Title of Collection:* Next Generation First Responder Technology Evaluation Survey.

*Type of Review:* New.

*Respondents/Affected Public:* Law Enforcement, Firefighters.

*Frequency of Collection:* Quarterly.

*Average Burden per Response:* 15 minutes.

*Total Estimated Number of Annual Responses:* 900.

*Total Estimated Number of Annual Burden Hours:* 225.

Dated: February 14, 2019.

**Rick Stevens,**

*Chief Information Officer, Science and Technology Directorate.*

[FR Doc. 2019-05166 Filed 3-18-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 9110-9F-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-6146-N-03]

### Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records for the Evaluation of the Supportive Services Demonstration

**AGENCY:** Office of Policy Development and Research.

**ACTION:** Notice of a new System of Records.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, notice is hereby given that the Office of Policy Development and Research (PD&R), U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), provides public notice regarding its System of Records for the Evaluation of the Supportive Services Demonstration (SSD). The SSD is a three-year demonstration sponsored by HUD to test the impact of a new model of housing-based supportive services on the healthcare utilization and housing stability of low-income older adults. HUD's Office of Policy Development and Research contracted with Abt Associates Inc. (Abt) to evaluate the SSD. The evaluation entails matching administrative data already being collected on demonstration participants by HUD, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) in the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), state Medicaid agencies in seven states, and The Lewin Group (the implementation contractor for the demonstration). The various administrative data sets will be matched to demonstration participants and linked using personally identifying information (PII) collected by HUD. The evaluation dataset that results from the administrative data matching will include PII and protected health information (PHI) and is the proposed system of records.

**DATES:** This notice will become effective April 18, 2019.

*Comments Due Dates:* April 18, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments, identified by docket number and title, by one of the following methods: Interested persons are invited to submit comments regarding this notice to the Rules Docket Clerk, Office of General Counsel, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street